
STAFF REPORT

TO:  BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PREPARED BY:  MIKE STEVENS 
FILE NO.:  BA2022-101  DEVELOPMENT SERVICES   

MEETING DATE:  MAY 19, 2022 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

APPLICANT: LEVEL UP GENERAL CONSTRUCTION 

REQUEST:  VARIANCE TO RMC 23.18.040 TO ALLOW CONVERSION OF AN 
ATTACHED ELEVATED DECK/PATIO NOT MEETING MINIMUM 
REAR YARD SETBACK REQUIREMENTS OF THE R-1-10 ZONE  

LOCATION:  WEST SIDE OF MEADOWS DRIVE SOUTH; APPROXIMATELY 435 
FEET EAST OF DAVISON AVENUE 

ZONING: R-1-10 (LOW-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL)

LEGAL  
DESCRIPTION: PLAT OF THE MEADOWS SOUTH, LOT 4 

ADJACENT USES:   THE SITE IS BORDERED BY SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES TO THE 
NORTH, SOUTH, AND EAST; A PROVATE GOLF COURSE 
BORDERS THE SITE TO THE WEST. 

REASON FOR REQUEST 
The applicant is requesting a variance from RMC 23.18.040 (Site requirements for residential 
use districts) to authorize the replacement, enlargement and partial covering of an attached, 
elevated deck with stairs not meeting the minimum rear yard setback requirement of the R-1-10 
zone, which is 25-feet (RMC 23.18.040).  

Specifically, the proposal consists of the removal and re-construction of a second-story deck 
(slightly enlarged), construction of an approximately 20’ x 16’ cover over the center portion of 
the new deck (which will also cover the existing deck and stairs leading from the ground to the 
second-story deck).    

RICHLAND MUNICIPAL CODE PROVISIONS 
RMC 23.18.040 (Site requirements for residential use districts) applies a twenty-five-foot 
minimum rear yard setback to primary structures. For convenience, the pertinent setback 
requirement is highlighted below. 

http://www.ci.richland.wa.us/
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Standard R-1-12 R-1-10 R-2 R-2S R-3
Minimum Lot Area Requirement – One-Family Detached Dwelling 10,000 feet1 8,000 feet 6,000 feet 4,000 feet 4,000 feet 

Minimum Lot Area Requirement – Two-Family Detached Dwelling N/A N/A 10,000 feet 7,000 feet 7,000 feet 

Minimum Lot Area Requirement – One-Family Attached Dwellings N/A N/A N/A 3,000 feet 3,000 feet 

Maximum Density – Multifamily Dwellings (Units/Square Foot) N/A N/A N/A N/A 1:3,000 

Minimum Lot Width – One-Family Detached Dwelling 90 feet 70 feet 50 feet 42 feet 42 feet 

Minimum Lot Width – Two-Family Detached Dwelling N/A N/A 70 feet 64 feet 64 feet 

Minimum Lot Width – One-Family Attached Dwellings N/A N/A N/A 30 feet 30 feet 

Average Lot Size Requirement2 12,000 10,000 None None None 

Minimum Front Yard Setback3 20 feet 20 feet 20 feet 15 feet/18 feet4 20 feet6,10 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 10 feet 10 feet 6 feet 6 feet5 6,10 
Minimum Alley/Private Access Easement Setback 6 feet 6 feet 6 feet 6 feet 6 feet 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 25 feet 25 feet 25 feet 20 feet/3 feet7 25 feet6,10 

Maximum Lot Coverage8 40% 40% 40% 50% 33%/45%9,10 

Maximum Building Height – Main Building 30 feet 30 feet 30 feet 30 feet 40 feet10 

Maximum Building Height – Detached Accessory Buildings11 16 feet 16 feet 16 feet 16 feet 16 feet 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
614 Meadows Drive South is a 9,600 square-foot (0.22-acre) lot containing an approximately 
3,086 square-foot single-family home. The lot is a rectangle measuring 80-feet in width and 120-
feet in depth. Adjacent parcels to the north and south are similarly sized and contain similarly 
sized homes. The same is true for lots on the opposite side of Meadows Drive South. The special 
condition of the subject site relates to the adjacent parcel to the west, which is approximately 
50-acres in area, containing a portion of the Meadows Springs Golf Course. The golf course is
primarily open space, containing several ponds, lawn, and some natural vegetation.

ANALYSIS 
The site plan submitted for the building permit illustrates the profile of the proposed covered 
deck at 21.5-feet from the rear property line. The minimum rear setback for attached patios and 
decks above ground-level is 25 feet (23.18.040 RMC). As proposed, the covered deck will 
encroach approximately 3.5-feet into the minimum rear setback which equates to a 14% setback 
reduction.  

The controlling code section, in matrix form, is provided above for the Board’s convenience. 

The merits of this application are discussed below in terms of the applicable variance review 
criteria.  

PUBLIC NOTICE 
Application Date: 
Notice of Application & Hearing Mailed: 
Notice of Application & Hearing Posted: 
Public Hearing: 

March 15, 2022 
April 26, 2022 
April 14, 2022 
May 19, 2022 
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A combined Notice of Application & Hearing was provided through posting of the property, 
mailing of notice to property owners within 300 feet of the site, publication in the Tri-City 
Herald and posting on the City’s website. 

COMMENTS 
At the time this report was prepared, the City received no comments of concern from other 
public agencies or nearby neighbors. 

STAFF FINDINGS 
The following are Staff's findings relative to the requirement for the granting of a variance as 
set forth in Richland Municipal Code (RMC) Sections 23.70.110, Applications and 23.70.140, 
Findings. 

1. Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the subject property
and not applicable to other properties in the same zoning district.

According to the applicant, the special condition that exists is the fact that the property abuts the 
Meadow Springs Golf Course and that a portion of the existing first-story deck (with stairs) has 
an existing setback of approximately 20’10”. 

According to RMC 23.38.030, Architectural Features, outside stairways which are unroofed and 
unenclosed may project into any required rear yard setback a distance not exceeding 10 feet. 
As a result, the existing stairs, which are located approximately 20’10” from the rear property 
line are allowed and do not result in any special condition that could be considered as grounds 
for approving the proposed setback reduction. 

2. Literal interpretation of the ordinance would deny the applicant rights commonly
enjoyed by other properties in the district.

According to the applicant other properties in the vicinity enjoy second-story decks and covered 
patios with setbacks less than 25 feet. 

Literal interpretation of RMC 23.18.040 imposes a 25’ rear yard setback for primary structures 
such as what is being proposed.  The 25’ setback requirement does not preclude the applicant 
from replacing the deck or covering a portion of the deck.  However, it does prevent the deck 
from being expanded out over the existing first-story deck/stairs.    

3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from actions of the applicant. 
The applicant indicates that the special condition/circumstance that exists is the fact that the 
property abuts the Meadow Springs Golf Course and that a portion of the existing first-story deck 
(with stairs) has an existing setback of approximately 20’10”.

Staff has addressed the first-story deck portion of this issue and fails to understand how the 
adjacent property being a golf course results in a special condition that should be considered as 
grounds for the approval of a setback reduction. However, if the Board of Adjustment determines 
otherwise, then it is true that the special condition and circumstances that exist are not a result 
of the actions of the applicant.   

4. The requested variance will not confer a special privilege to the applicant that is
denied others in the same use district.
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According to the applicants, homes located at 541 and 609 Meadows Dr. South both have 
second-story patio cover/decks that appear to be located approximately 16’ from the rear 
property line. 
 
Research of the permits for 541 and 609 Meadows Dr. South resulted in the discovery that the 
rear yard setback for 541 Meadows Dr. South is approximately 21’ and the rear yard setback for 
609 Meadows Dr. South is 20’.  It does not appear that either property received a zoning setback 
variance and there is no written justification as to how/why the reduced setbacks were approved. 
 
5. Justification for granting the variance.  
The justification for the granting of the variance from the applicant’s perspective appears to be 
that other properties nearby have been able to have reduced setbacks, likely because the site 
is adjacent to a golf course.  While it is true that the City has permitted two (2) other second-
story and/or covered decks within the required 25’ year yard setback, there is no precedence 
that can be set because of this. While staff fully understands the reasoning behind the applicant’s 
perspective, the Board of Adjustment must base its decision upon compliance with all of the 
criteria listed herein. 
 
6. The variance is the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property.  
The requested variance does not appear to be the minimum necessary to provide relief as the 
site currently contains a second-story deck and covered ground-story patio that complies with 
the setback requirements.  While it is not what the applicants would like to have, the fact of the 
matter is that a variance is not necessary to repair/replace the deck or cover a portion of it.  
Variances are meant to provide relief from regulations in circumstances where special 
circumstances exist that PRECLUDE or PREVENT the ability for something to be constructed.  
Not for instances where the relief would result in the granting of something that would ordinarily 
not be allowed.  
 
7. The variance would be consistent with the general purpose and intent of the Code 

and would not be injurious to the surrounding neighborhood or detrimental to the 
public welfare.  

While it can be likely argued that the requested variance would not be injurious to the 
surrounding neighborhood or detrimental to the public welfare, the requested variance, in staff’s 
opinion, is not consistent with the general purpose and intent of the Code because there are 
other ways in which to develop/improve the site without needing to reduce the required rear-
yard setback. 
 
SUGGESTED CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
1.   The Board of Adjustment has jurisdiction to hold a public hearing and issue a decision for 

the proposed Zoning Variance. 
 
2. The proposed Variance is not consistent with the goals and policies of the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan. 
 
3. The Board of Adjustment is unable to grant the proposed Variance request as the requested 

Variance is not the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the property and is not 
consistent with the general purpose and intent of the Code. 
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4. Literal interpretation of the ordinance would not deny the applicant of rights commonly 

enjoyed by other properties in the district as the 25’ setback requirement does not preclude 
the applicant from replacing or covering a portion of the deck. 

 
SUGGESTED FINDINGS OF FACT: 
1. Joe Rohrer of Level Up General Construction has applied for a Variance on behalf of 

Charles and Elena Conners, property owners, authorizing the construction of a new partially 
covered second-story deck within approximately 21’6” of the rear property line.  

 
2. The subject property is located at 617 Meadows Drive South. 
 
3. The subject property is bordered to the rear by the Meadow Springs Golf Course.  
 
4. The subject site is bordered on each side by other single-family homes. 
 
5. The subject site is approximately 9,600 square feet in size (80’ x 120’). 
 
6. The subject site contains a single-family home. 
 
7. Richland Municipal Code Section 23.18.040 imposes twenty-five (25) foot minimum rear 

yard setbacks for homes and second-story decks in the R-1-10 zoning district.  
 
8. Pursuant to RMC 19.20.040, Joint public hearings, the City has determined that the Board 

of Adjustment is the authorized review body for Variance review proceedings. 
 
9. The site is zoned Single-Family Residential by the City’s official zoning map and is 

designated as Low-Density Residential by the City’s Comprehensive Plan. 
 
10. The site is not located within the jurisdiction of the City’s Shoreline Master Program nor 

does it contain any critical areas regulated by RMC 22.10. 
 
11. All public notification requirements have been fulfilled. 
 
12. No comments of concern from public agencies were received. 
 
13. No public comments were received. 
 
14. Requirements for granting variances are set forth in Richland Municipal Code (RMC) 

Sections 23.70.110, Applications and 23.70.140, Findings. 
 
15. The requested variance is not the minimum necessary to make reasonable use of the 

property. 
 
16. Literal interpretation of the ordinance does not deny the applicant rights commonly enjoyed 

by other properties in the district. 
 
17. Although two (2) nearby homes were permitted to have similar structures located within the 

required 25’ rear-yard setback, the granting of said permits does not create a precedent. 
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Rather, it appears that staff incorrectly applied the rear-yard setback requirements or at the 
time of application the city may have had different rear-yard setback requirements.  

 
RECOMMENDED MOTION: 
I move that the Board of Adjustment concur with the Findings and Conclusions set forth in the 
staff report and DENY the variance to RMC 23.18.040 authorizing the construction of a 
second-story partially covered deck less than 25’ from the rear property line. 
  
EXHIBIT LIST: 
Exhibit 1 – Variance application  
Exhibit 2 – Site plans 
Exhibit 3 – Vicinity map 
Exhibit 4 – Site Map 
Exhibit 5 – Site photo 
Exhibit 6 – Public notice & affidavits 
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CITY OF RICHLAND 
NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING 

(BA2022-101) 

Notice is hereby given that Level Up General Construction has filed a variance application on behalf of Charles 
and Elena Conners requesting relief from the rear yard setback requirement of the R-1-10 residential zoning 
district to allow construction of a second-story deck within 21.5-feet of the rear property line.  The subject site, 
addressed as 617 Meadows Drive South, is indicated in the map below.   

The Richland Board of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing and review of the application at 6:00 p.m., 
Thursday, May 19, 2022. All interested parties are invited to attend in-person and present testimony at the 
public hearing or by visiting the City of Richland website (www.ci.richland.wa.us) and joining via Zoom. 

Any person desiring to express their views or to be notified of any decisions pertaining to this application should 
notify Mike Stevens, Planning Manager, 625 Swift Boulevard, MS #35, Richland, WA 99352. Comments may 
also be emailed to mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us. Written comments should be received no later than 5:00 p.m. 
on Thursday, May 12, 2022 to be incorporated into the staff report. Comments received after that date will be 
entered into the record during the hearing. 

Exhibit 6

http://www.ci.richland.wa.us/
http://www.ci.richland.wa.us/
mailto:mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us
mailto:mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us




 
CITY OF RICHLAND 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND PUBLIC HEARING 
(BA2022-101) 

 
 
Notice is hereby given that Level Up General Construction has filed a variance application on behalf of Charles 
and Elena Conners requesting relief from the rear yard setback requirement of the R-1-10 residential zoning 
district to allow construction of a second-story deck within 21.5-feet of the rear property line.  The subject site, 
addressed as 617 Meadows Drive South, is indicated in the map below.   

The Richland Board of Adjustment will conduct a public hearing and review of the application at 6:00 p.m., 
Thursday, May 19, 2022. All interested parties are invited to attend in-person and present testimony at the 
public hearing or by visiting the City of Richland website (www.ci.richland.wa.us) and joining via Zoom. 

Any person desiring to express their views or to be notified of any decisions pertaining to this application should 
notify Mike Stevens, Planning Manager, 625 Swift Boulevard, MS #35, Richland, WA 99352. Comments may 
also be emailed to mstevens@ci.richland.wa.us. Written comments should be received no later than 5:00 p.m. 
on Thursday, May 12, 2022 to be incorporated into the staff report. Comments received after that date will be 
entered into the record during the hearing. 
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geo_id tca owner
136984020008000           R3 CITY OF RICHLAND
136984020005023           R3 MCCUTCHIN ROBERT C & GAYLA T 
136984020005001           R3 DOVALLE RICARDO
136981040005011           R3 SQUIRES ROBERT B & JANICE L 
136981040005009           R3 LEMIERE DANIEL C
136981040001002           R3 MONTGOMERY PEGGY W
136981040005016           R3 LATTERI JERUSHA E
136981040005015           R3 GORHAM ALEX MICHAEL & KAYLA BETH
136981040005017           R3 CHIARAMONTE TRUSTEE REBECCA A
136981040001001           R3 MONTGOMERY DWIGHT 
136981040005014           R3 KNIGHT KYLE & KNIGHT BEVERLY
136981040005007           R3 BROADHURST MICHAEL 
136981040005008           R3 HENNEMAN STEVEN & JODY 
136983020008001 R3 MEADOW SPRINGS COUNTRY CLUB
136981040013000           R3 MEADOWS SOUTH ASSOCIATION
136981040005006           R3 ZALESKI MICHAEL THADEUS & HEATHER NICO 
136981040001004           R3 CONNORS CHARLES M & ELENA V 
136981040001005           R3 LELIEFELD ELLEN L 
136981040001003           R3 MONTGOMERY DWIGHT
136981040005013           R3 AMBROSE KELLEY SUE
136981040005012           R3 O'DONNELL JEFF
136981040001006           R3 FILIPY RONALD E & KAREN M 
136981040001007           R3 BOOS TRUSTEE DONALD R & KAREN L
136981040001008           R3 MORRIS ASHLEY T



addr_line1 addr_line2 addr_state addr_city addr_zip situs_num
625 SWIFT BLVD. MS-09  WA RICHLAND 99352 735
730 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352 730
2401 TIGER LN  WA RICHLAND 99352 2401
2466 WHITWORTH AVE WA RICHLAND 99352-7732 2466
605 E CARNER CT  WA RICHLAND 99352 605
625 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352-9615 625
620 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352 620
616 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352 616
624 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352-9615 624
7425 W CLEARWATER AVE  WA KENNEWICK 99336-1643 629
612 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352 612
609 CARNER CT E  WA RICHLAND 99352-9614 609
607 E CARNER CT  WA RICHLAND 99352 607
700 COUNTRY CLUB PL WA RICHLAND 99352-0000
2419 WHITWORTH AVE  WA RICHLAND 99352
611 CARNER CT E WA RICHLAND 99352-9614 611
617 MEADOWS DR S WA RICHLAND 99352-9615 617
613 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352-9615 613
7425 WEST CLEARWATER AVE  WA KENNEWICK 99336 621
608 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352-9615 608
604 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352 604
609 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352-9615 609
605 MEADOWS DR S  WA RICHLAND 99352-9615 605
10800 W COURT ST  WA PASCO 99301 601



situs_street_prefx situs_street situs_street_sufix situs_city situs_state
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND WA
 TIGER LN  RICHLAND WA
 WHITWORTH AVE  RICHLAND WA
E CARNER CT  RICHLAND WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 CARNER CT E  RICHLAND WA
 CARNER CT E  RICHLAND WA
 UNDETERMINED ST RICHLAND WA
 UNDETERMINED   WA
 CARNER CT E  RICHLAND WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA
 MEADOWS DR S  RICHLAND                      WA



situs_zip situs_unit
99352  
99352  
99352  
99352  
99352  
99352-9615  
99352-9615  
99352      
99352      
99352      
99352      
99352-9614  
99352-9614  
99352
  
99352-9614  
99352-9615  
99352      
99352-9615  
99352      
99352      
99352      
99352      
99352      
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STATE OF WASFIINGTON

COUNTY OF BENTON

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

)
) ss.
)

6

7

l0

II

COMES NOW, Shane O’Neill, who, being first duly sworn upon oath deposes and says:

1. I am an employee in the Planning Division of the Development Services Department
for the City of Richiand.

2. On the 14hh1 day of April 2022, I posted the attached NOTICE OF PUBLIC

HEARING, File Number BA2022-101 in the following location:

In the front yard of 617 Meadows Drive South, Richland WA, Benton County Tax Parcel #
1-3698 1040001004

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING -

(Master File It: BA2022-I01)

cdt/a2
Signe.. Shane O’Neill

Signature of Noi

Ccdvhe.- t.~
Printed Name

Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,

Residing in k’±,~L~~{,z~A, mA
My appointment expires: I —

4
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8

9

SIGNED AND SWORN to before me this 14t11 day of April 2022, by Shane ONeill.
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OCTOSER L F•LLETT
NOTARY PUBLIC $111772
STATE OF WASHINGTON
COMMISSION EXPIRES
NOVEMBER 1,2024

25
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